
I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

t'" ! 

... fb- A(3;,4> - :>s 2., 

Report of Audit 

Financial Audit of the Alexandria Business Association, 
Costs Incurred Under 

, , 

USAID/Egypt's Small and Micro Enterprise 
Project No. 263-0212 

Report No. 6 .. 263 .. 98-016-N 
February 19, 1998 

I----+--+~r---_____l--+--- ~ I - - ': -+-+---+----'. 
I 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED) 
IN TillS REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED. 
THE RESTRiCTION OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED BEFORE ANY INFORMA nON 
IS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC. 

Regional Inspector General for Audit 
Cairo, Egypt 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
DoS. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 



-

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

USAID 

******* 

CAIRO, EGYPT 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT 

Report No. 6-263-98-016-N 
February 19, 1998 

MEMORANDUM 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

DIRECTOR USAID/Egypt, John R. Westley 

A/RlG/A/CaIro, Bruce N Boyer ~uA1D~ 
FinancIal AudIt of the Alexandna Busmess Association, Costs Incurred Under 
USAID/Egypt's Small and MIcro Enterpnse Project No 263-0212 

The attached report, transmItted on December 21, 1997, by AllIed Accountants, presents the 
results of a fmancial audIt of the Alexandna Busmess ASSOCIatIOn (the "ASSOCIatIOn") related to 
costs mcurred dunng the penod January 1 , 1995 through December 31, 1996 under 
USAID/Egypt's Small and MICro Enterpnse Project No. 263-0212 The purpose of the project 
was to support the Association m provIdmg techmcal aSSIstance to small and micro enterpnses 
and admimstenng, m cooperatIOn WIth local banks, a collateral fund to facIlttate the prOVISIon 
of credIt to small and mIcro entrepreneurs m the metro Alexandna area In 1996, the project 
was expanded to mclude Kafr El SheIkh Governorate as well. The project provIded the 
ASSOCIatIOn with funds for operatmg expenses, eqUIpment, trammg, specIal proJects, and 
mternatIOnal travel 

We engaged AllIed Accountants to perform a fmancial audIt of $166,926 (eqUIvalent to 
LE567,548) m USAID/Egypt funds reImbursed to the Association under the project The 
purpose of the audIt was to evaluate the propnety of the costs mcurred dUrIng the audIt perIod 
The audItors evaluated the ASSOCiatIOn's Internal controls and complIance WIth applIcable laws, 
regulatIOns and agreement terms as necessary In formIng theIr opmion regardmg the Fund 
AccountabIlIty Statement 

The audItors questioned costs of $3,481 (eqUIvalent to LEll ,835) related prInCIpally to costs 
reImbursed by USAID/Egypt for mternatIOnal travel usmg a non-U S flag carner The auditors 
dId not report any materIal weaknesses regardmg the ASSOCIatIOn's mternal control structure, but 
dId IdentIfy one mstance of material noncompltance regardmg the commmgltng of USAID/Egypt 
funds WIth other funds owned or controlled by the ASSOCIatIOn 

U.S. Mailing Address Tel. Country Code (202) 
USAlD-RlGIA/C Unit 64902 357-3909 

APO AE 09839-4902 Fax # (202) 355-4318 

#106 Kosr El Aini St., 
Cairo Center Building, 

Garden City, Cairo, Egypt 



Boyer/Westley Memorandum-Financzal AudIt of the Alexandna Buszness AssoczatLOn, 
Costs Incurred Under USAID/Egypt's Small and M,cro Enterpnse Project No. 263-0212 Page 2 

In response to the draft report, AssociatIOn offIcials provIded addItional documentatIOn and 
explanatIOns to the report fIndIngs AllIed Accountants revIewed the ASSOCIation's response to 
the fIndmgs and, where applIcable, made adjustments to the report (see AppendIces A and B) 

The following recommendatIOns are mcluded m the Office of the Inspector General's 
recommendatIOn follow-up system. 

Recommendation No.1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a management 
decision on the questioned costs of $3,481 (ineligible) detailed on pages 11 and 12 of 
the Allied Accountants audit report, and recover from the Alexandria Business 
Association any amounts detennined to be unallowable. 

Recommendation No.2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt obtain evidence that 
Alexandria Business Association has addressed the material noncompliance issue 
(commingling of funds) detailed on page 17 of the Allied Accountants report. 

In response to RecommendatIon No 1, USAID/Egypt collected refunds from the ASSocIatIOn for 
the entIre amount of questIOned costs. Based on thIS actIOn, Recommendation No.1 IS closed 
upon report Issuance In response to RecommendatIOn No 2, USAID/Egypt obtained the 
necessary evidence to show that the AssocIatIOn has satisfactonly addressed the matenal 
noncomphance issue by openIng a separate local currency bank account Based on thIS actIOn, 
RecommendatIOn No 2 is also closed upon report Issuance 

Thank you for the cooperatIOn and assistance extended to the audIt staff on thIS engagement and 
your contmued support of the financial audIt program in Egypt. 

Attachment al s 



• 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Alexandria Business Association 

Audit ofUSAIDfEgypt Resources Managed by the 
Alexandna Busmess Association 

Small and Micro Enterpnse Project 

Cooperative Agreement No 263-0212-A-OO-40 11-00 

Fund Accountability Statements 
for the Penod January 1. 1995 through December 3 I, 1996 

Financial information contalDed lD this report may be privIleged. The restnctlons 
of 18 USC 1905 should be considered before any information is released to the public. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Alexandria Business Association 

Audit of USAIDlEgypt Resources Managed by the 
Alexandna Busmess AssociatIon 

Small and Micro Enterprise Project 

Cooperative Agreement No 263-0212-A-OO-4011-00 

Fund Accountability Statements 
for the PerIod January 1, 1995 through December 31, 1996 

Table of Contents Page 

Transmittal letter 

Background 
Audit ObJectives, Scope, and Methodology 
Results of Audit 
Management Comments 

Fund Accountability Statements 

Report ofIndependent Pubhc Accountants 
Fund Accountablltty Statement, LE Budget 
Fund Accountability Statement, $ Budget 
Notes to the Fund Accountablhty Statements 
Summary of AudIt Fmdlngs 
AudIt Flndmgs 

Internal Control structure 

Report ofIndependent Pubhc Accountants 

Compliance with Laws and Regulations 

Report of Independent Pubhc Accountahts 
AudIt Findmgs 

Appendices 

AppendIX A Alexandria Busmess ASSOCIatIOn Management Comments 

AppendIX B AudItors' Response to Management Comments 

AppendIX C Umted States Agency for International Development MISSion In Egypt's 
Response to the Audit Report 

1 
1 
3 
4 

5 
7 
8 
9 

II 
12 

\3 

15 
17 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 
Ragheb, Istanbouh & EI K1lany 

A Member Firm of ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co. SC 

Pubhc Accountants & Busr- ~s Advisors 

Fellows & Members of the Egypuan Socle •• of Accountants & Auditors 

December 21, 1997 

Mr Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for International Development 
Cairo, Eg}pt 

Dear Mr Mundy 

· · L· .. t, · I t, 4,,)J . 4 a. 4,,)J ....... ;rJJJ· " ~ 

u-'~I.,..,.J., .. !. .I.~IJ 

.IS~., W "'J~j ~Jj .,.L-.l ..... 

.JI~!., ~ .1 ........ ., 1J~.J-1l:i IJ..!-'-L.:..... 

~~I ~1.rL1., ~WI ~ .L-......l., .Y-oJ 

ThIs report presents the results of the audIt of USAID resources managed by the Alexandria BUSiness 
ASSOCIatIon (ABA) under the Small and MIcro Enterprise (SME) ProJect, USAID/Eg}pt CooperatIve 
Agreement No 263-02 I 2-A-OO-40 11-00 (the 'Agreement") We were engaged to perform an audit of 
the local expendItures Incurred and reImbursed for the period January I, 1995 through December 31, 
1996 

Background 

Grant Agreement No 263-0212 bet\veen the Arab Republic of Eg}pt and the Untted States of 
Amertca for the Small and iVttcro EnterprISe (SME) Development Project was SIgned on September 
30. 1988 The Agreement remains In effect until September 30, 1998 

The CooperatIve Agreement \\as Signed between ABA and USAID/Eg),pt on October I. 1993 The 
purpose of the Agreement IS to support ABA In prOVIdIng technical assIstance to small and micro 
enterprISes and admInistering, 10 cooperatIon WIth local banks, a collateral fund to faCIlitate the 
prOVIsion of credIt to small and mIcro entrepreneurs In the metro Alexandria area The Agreement 
also proVIdes funds for operatIng expenses, equipment, training, special projects, and international 
travel CooperatIve Agreement No 263-0212-A-OO-4011-00 expires on September 30, 1998 

The Agreement was amended on September 23, 1996 The purpose of the amendment \vas a) to 
Increase the budget by $1,188,438 to enable ABA to expand the ImplementatIon of the SME project 
to Kafr EI Sheikh (KES) Governorate, and b) to extend the completIon date of the CooperatIve 
Agreement to September 30, 1998 

Audit ObJectives, Scope, and Methodology 

The objective of thIS engagement v,as to conduct a finanCIal audIt of USAID/Egypt resources 
managed by ABA pursuant to Cooperattve Agreement No 263-02 I 2-A-00-40 11-00 as It relates to the 
Small and MICro EnterprISe Project (the ProJect") The speCific objectives of our engagement \\ ere 
to 

hpress an opinIOn on \\hether the fund accountabilIty statements for the USAID/Eg:pt financed 
project present falrl), In all mat~rlal respects, funds receIved (excludlOg any program generated 
IOcome and the collateral funds) and costs IOcurred for the audit perIOd 10 conforml!} \\Ith 
generally accepted accounttng prtnclples or another comprehensive baSIS of accounting, 

:2 Determtne If the costs reported as Incurred under the Agreement are tn fact allo\vable allocable 
and reasonable In accordance \\ tth the terms of the Agreement, 

ri •• A\I" ~u - I"rir,.. <J~ - ~, .~ • ..;a.J.l1 W ...... '-"'" - ~~I. ~.J-" c.>-" I)-~';{I tJL...!. \"v <JI~I 

ADDRESS 37 ELAHRAR STREET MOBICA TOWER MOHANDESEEN - POBOX 97 DOKKI, GIZA. EGYPT - TEL (202), 1621H)() -FAX (202) 3600811 

I " 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 

3 Evaluate and obtaIn a sufficIent understandIng of the Internal control structure of ABA, as It 
relates to the Project, assess control risk, and IdentIfy reportable condJtlons. IncludIng matertal 
Internal control weaknesses, 

4 Perfonn tests to detennlne whether ABA complIed, In all material respects, with the Agreement 
tenns and apphcable laws and regulatIOns, 

5 Detenmne If ABA has taken corrective action on prior audit report recommendations 

The scope of the audit Included all funds provIded by USAID/Egjpt (excluding any program 
generated revenues and the collateral funds), and the Project expenditures Incurred under the 
Agreement for the period January I, 1995 through December 31, 1996 

The methodology of the audIt consIsted of an evaluation of the Internal control structure. testing of 
expenditures Incurred under the Agreement. and testing of ABA s compliance", Ith the Grant 
!\greement Cooperative Agreement, and applicable laws and regulatIOns 

Our testIng mcluded a Sy stematlc and judgmental selectIon of costs Incurred for each account 
dIsclosed In the fund accountability statements We tested expendItures as follo",s 

Tested 
Budget LIne Item Actual -\mount Percent 

Funds pro" Ided by USAID/Egj pt. LE Budget 247..+92 247492 
(EquI"alent m $) 72,792 72792 

Funds pro" Ided by USAID/Egypt. $ Budget 6.194 6.194 

Funds prOVIded by USAID/Egy pt. LE Budget (KES) 1 089921 1 089921 
(EquIvalent In $) 320.565 320.565 

ExpendItures. LE Budget 229784 79.634 
(EquIvalent In $) 67.584 23..+22 

ExpendItures, $ Budget 10,695 10,171 

ExpendItures, LE budget (KES) 301.399 300.928 
(Equivalent In $) 88,647 88.508 

Our testmg Included. but was not limIted to the followJng procedures 

A revIew of direct expendItures bIlled to and reImbursed by USAID/Egypt Records \"ere 
reconciled to reports submItted to USAID/Egypt 

100% 

100% 

100% 

35% 

95% 

99% 

., A re\ lew of the Project s ledgers to detennlne \\ hether costs reported were properly recorded A 
reconcIliatIOn of dIrect costs blll~d to and reImbursed by USAID/Egypt to the Project s ledgers 

3 Are" le\\ of the funds pro\ Ided by USAI D/Eg) pt to ensure that they \vere deposited In a separate 
bank account and that the related transactions \\ere properly recorded We also performed a 
reVle\" of the procedures used to control cash 

2 



-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
• 

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 

4 A review of travel and transportation charges to determine whether they were adequately 
supported, approved, and In accordance With the Project's ImplementatIOn plans 

5 A review of procurement procedures to determine whether sound commercial practices, including 
competitive bids, were used 

6 A determination of whether advances of funds were Justified based on eXisting documentation, 
including a reconciliatIOn of funds advanced, disbursed, and available 

DUring our audit planning, we considered ABA's Internal control structure as It relates to the Project 
to obtain an understanding of the deSign of relevant control policies and procedures, and whether 
those poitcles and procedures have been placed In operation We obtained a sufficient understanding 
of the mternal control structure to plan the audit and to determine the nature and extent of tests to be 
performed 

Inttlal planning began With an entrance conference attended by RIG/NC, USAID/FM, a 
representative of ABA s Project Officer an ABA offiCiaL and our audit team At the end of the field 
\\ork we held a meeting With ABA's Project management staff to diSCUSS unresolved findings 
Identified dUring our tield\~ork 

The Grant Agreement. Cooperat1ve Agreement, and their amendments \\-ere revle\~ed to gain an 
understanding of the agreement terms and applicable laws and regulations 

Except as discussed In the fo II 0\\ Ing paragraphs, we conducted our audit In accordance \v1th generall: 
accepted aud1tlng standards and Government Auditing Standards Issued by the Comptroller General 
of the Untted States These standards requ1re that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about \, hether the fund accountablhty statements are free of matenal misstatement 

We did not have an external quaitty control review by an unaffihated audit orgamzat10n as required by 
Paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such qualtty review program 
IS offered by profeSSional orgamzatlons In Egypt We beiteve that the effect of this departure from the 
financial audit requirements of Government Audltmg Standards IS not matenal because we partiCipate 
In the Andersen WorldWide mternal quality control program, which requires our office to be subjected 
every three years to an extensive quahty control review by partners and managers from other 
Andersen Worldwide offices 

Results of Audit 

Fund Accountabllltv Statements 

Our audit Identified $3..+81 (LE 11 835) In aggregate meitglble questtoned costs related to the local 
operatmg expenditures The questIOned costs are broken down as follows 

Ineitglble costs LE Budget. $306 (LE 1 040), 
lneitglble costs, $ Budget. $3 175 ( 10,795) 

The details of the quest10ned costs are presented to the Fund Accountability Statements - ~udlt 
FtOdtngs section of thIS report \\ e conSIdered the questioned costs to formtng our audit optOlOn on 
the fund accountabIlity statements 

3 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 

Internal Control Structure 

Our evaluatIOn of the mternal control structure dId not dIsclose matters whIch we belIeve are materIal 
weaknesses or reportable condItIOns 

ComplIance wIth ApplIcable Laws and RegulatIons 

In performing our engagement, we IdentIfied a matter ofmatenal noncomplIance ThIs matter relates 
to commIngling ofUSAID/Egypt funds with other ABA owned or controlled funds DetaIl related to 
this Instance of noncompliance IS set forth In the Compliance with Applicable Laws and RegulatIOns -
Audit Findmgs Section of this report 

Follow-up of Prior Audit RecommendatIOns 

One of the audIt objectIves was to perform a follow-up of prIor audIt recommendatIons AllIed 
Accountants performed an audIt of ABA for the perIod January I, 1991 through December 31, 1994 
and Issued a report on June 6. 1995 The prIor report contamed one recommendatIon m the 
ComplIance With Appltcable Laws and RegulatIOns report Our revIew mdlcated that the 
recommendation has been Implemented 

Manaf;lement Comments 

The Alexandria Busmess AssociatIon has proVIded comments on the results of our audIt The entIre 
management response IS Included as AppendIX A Our response to management s comments IS 
Included as AppendIX B We have deleted the findmgs for whIch adequate supportIng documentatIOn 
\\las proVIded 

Allted Accountants 

ml /J ~~~ts-

4 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 
Ragheb. Istanbouh & El Kllany 

A Member FIrm of ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co. SC 
Public ACCOUDtlDlS .t BUilaeu Adv!son 

Fellow! &: Members of the Egypa.u Soclety of Acc:ountIDlS &: Al1dllOl'! 

Mr Lou Mundy 
Regional (nspector General for Audit/CaIro 
United States Agency for International Development 
Cairo, Egypt 

U""~ ..... :.S.JI.,.)., b .1, ---I.) 
- .. J. .. 

• ls:~J U ... .)~I ~J I ".l.....-I~ 
')~!., ~ .I~J .... ~.,..Il .... "......L.... 

~".......ll ~I~I., ~WI' _ ...... L._ .. d., .'.10-.) 

Report of Independent Public Accountants 

We have audited the accompanying fund accountability statements of the Alexandria Busmess 
ASSOCIation relating to funds receIved (excluding any program generated Income and the colrateral 
funds), and costs mcurred by the Small and Micro EnterprISe Development ProJect, Grant Agreement 
No 263-0212. funded by the United States Agency for International Development through 
Cooperative Agreement No 263-02 I 2-A-00-40 11-00, for the penod January I, 1995 through 
December 31. 1996 These fund accountabIlity statements are the responsIbIlity of the management 
of the AlexandrIa BUSiness ASSOCIatIon Our responsibility IS to express an opinion on these fund 
accountability statements based on our audit 

Except as discussed m the followmg paragraphs, we conducted our audit In accordance \\-Ith generall) 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards Issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States These standards requIre that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about \.hether the fund accountability statements are free of matenal misstatement An 
-audit mcludes exammlng. on a test baSIS, eVidence supporting the amounts and disclosures 10 the fund 
accountability statements An audit also mcludes assessing the accounting prinCIples used and 
slgmficant estimates made b}' management, as well as evaluating the overall fund accountability 
statements presentation We believe that our audIt prOVIdes a reasonable baSIS for our oplnton 

We did not have an external quality control revIew by an unaffihated audit organization as reqUired by 
Paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality review program 
IS offered by profeSSional organizations 10 Egypt We beheve that the effect of this departure from the 
finanCIal audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards IS not matenal because we partiCipate 
In the Andersen WorldWide mternal quality control program which requires our office to be subjected 
every three years to an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other 
Andersen Worldwide offices 

As deSCribed 10 Note 2. the accompan~ Ing fund accountabIlity statements have been prepared on the 
cash baSIS. The cash baSIS IS a comprehenSive baSIS of accountmg other than generally accepted 
accounting prmclples, because revenues and expenditures are recognized when receIVed or paId. 
rather than \\-hen earned or Incurred Accordmgly. the accompanymg fund accountability statements 
are not mtended to present results 10 accordance With generally accepted accountmg prinCiples 

In our opinIOn. the fund accountability statements referred to above present fairly. In all material 
respects. funds recel"ed and costs Incurred by the Alexandrta Busmess ASSOCiatIon under the Small 
and Micro Enterpme De\ elopment ProJect. Grant Agreement No 263-0212 funded by the Cnlted 
States Agenc> for International Development through CooperatIve Agreement No 263-0212--\-00-
.+0 I 1-00. for the penod January I. 1995 through December 31. 1996. 10 conformity \\-Ith the cash 
baSIS of accounting as deSCribed In Note 2 

'1"' .. "''1'' ~u - '1"'1"'''... v~ - ~, ",,-:-:ao' u-AJJ1 w5 .... ~ - ~~I. ~""'1r.J-" .JI~)'I tJL.....!. 'I"V v'" ...... .a.J1 

ADDRESS 37 ELAHRAR STREET MOBICA TOWER 'vtOHANDESEEN· POBOX 97 DOKKI. GIZA. EGYPT· TEL (202) 1162000 FAX (202) 3600813 

( 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 

ThIS report IS Intended for the InformatIOn of the management and others wIthIn the Alexandria 
BusIness ASSOcIatIon and the Umted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development ThIs restrIctIOn IS 
not Intended to lImIt the dIstributIon of thIs report, whIch IS a matter of publIc record 

August 27, 1997 
A/bed Accountants 

6 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Alexandria Business Association 

Audit of USAID/Egypt Resources Managed by the 
Alexandrta Business AssociatIon 

Small and MIcro Enterprtse Project 

Cooperative Agreement No 263-0212-A-00-40 11-00 

Fund Accountability Statement 
for the Pertod January 1, 1995 through December 31, 1996 

ABA 
Budget Elements Budget 

~ 

Source of funds 
Beglnmng cash 

balance 
Funds provided b)' 
USAID/Eg) pt 
Total funds available 

Expenditures 
Office operatIOnal costs 
EqUipment 
Training of ABA staff 36 -l87 
Training of new 
foundations staff -l7 108 
SpecIal projects 8,259 
AudIts 69,118 
F I xed assets 
Training 
Total expenditures 160,972 
Fund balance (Note 4) 

LE Budget expressed In $ 

ABA KES 
Actual Budget 

~ ~ 

25,450 

7'2792 
98 2-l2 

321 221 

20,132 

10,889 
8259 162,015 

28,304 
933,471 

36,765 
67,584 1,-l53.472 
30658 

KES 
Actual 

~ 

320,565 
320,565 

412 

88,235 

88,647 
231.918 

QuestIOned Costs (Note 6) 
Ineligible Unsupported 

~ ~ 

15 

291 

-
306 ~ 

The accompan) mg notes are an Integral part of this Fund AccountabIlity Statement 

7 



Alexandria Business AssocIatIOn 

AudIt of USAID/Egypt Resources Managed by the 
Alexandria BuslOess AssocIatIOn 

Small and MIcro EnterprISe Project 

Cooperative Agreement No 263-0212-A-00-4011-00 

Fund Accountability Statement 
for the Penod January I, 1995 through December 31, 1996 

Budget Elements 

Source of funds 
BeglOnlOg cash balance 

Funds prov Ided by USAID/Egj pt 
Total funds available 

E\.pendltures 
InternatIonal tra\el 
Total e\.pendltures 

Fund balance (Note-1-) 

$ Budget 

Budget 
i 

Actual 
i 

5,816 
6,194 

12,010 

QuestIoned Costs (Note 6) 
Inehglble Unsupported 

i i 

-
Q 

The accompan) 109 notes are an lOtegral part of thiS Fund Accountablllt) Statement 

8 



-

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-\Iexandria Busmess Association 

AudIt of USAID/Egypt Resources Managed by the 
AlexandrIa BusIness AssocIatIOn 

Small and Micro EnterprIse Project 

CooperatIve Agreement No 263-0212-A-00-..J.0 11-00 

Fund Accountabihty Statements 
for the PerIod January I, 1995 through December 3 I. 1996 

Notes to the Fund Accountability Statements 

Note I Prolect Acuv lues 

Grant Agreement No 263-0212 beh"een the Arab Republtc of Egypt and the Untted States of 
A.menca for the Small and MICro EnterprIse (SME) Development Project was SIgned on September 
30. 1988 The Agreement remalOs 10 effect untIl September 30. 1998 

CooperatIve Agreement No 263-0212- -\-00-40 11-00 '''as SIgned bet,,,een ABA and USA I D/Egy pt on 
October I 1993 The purpose of the CooperatIve Agreement IS to support ABA 10 provldlOg techntcal 
assIstance to small and mIcro enterprISes and adm IOlstenng 10 cooperatIOn ,\ Ith local banks a 
collateral fund to faCIlItate the pro\ ISlon of credIt to small and mIcro entrepreneurs 10 the metro 
Ale\.andna Areas The Agreement also prov Ides funds for operatIng e\.penses equIpment tralO 109 

~pecIaI projects. InternatIonal tra, el Cooperau\ e Agreement No 263-0212-A-00-40 11-00 e\'plres on 
September 30 1998 

CooperatIve A.greement No .263-0212-A-00-40 11-00 'lias amended on September 23 1996 The 
purpose of the amendment \\ as. a) to Increase the budget by $1.188 438 to enable -\BA to e\.pand the 
ImplementatIon of the SME Project to Kafr EI SheIkh (KES) Governorate and b) to e\.tend the 
completIOn date of the CooperatIve Agreement to September 30.1998 

'\Iote.2 BaSIS of PresentatIon 

The fund accountabIlIty statements have been prepared on the cash baSIS Consequently. revenues 
and e,\pendltures are recogntzed \\ hen received or paId. rather than when earned or IOcurred 

~ote 3 E'\change Rate 

E\.pendltures IOcurred 10 EgyptIan Pounds (LE) have been converted to US Dollars ($) at an average 
e\.change rate of LE 3 40 to $1 

~ote 4 Fund Balance 

The fund balance IS made up as fo II 0\\ s 

LE budget 
LE budget (KES) 
$ budget 

~ 
30658 

231918 
1 315 

263 891 

LE 
104237 
788521 

-+ .. 1-71 
897229 

The fund balance sho\\ n In the fund accountabIlIty statements represents the dIfference bet\\een 
advances receIved and e\.pendltures Incurred 

9 



Note - Budget 

The budget, as presented m the fund accountabllltv statements, represents funds avaIlable for the 
expenses Incurred during the audit pertod It has been calculated for reportmg purposes only by 
deducting the expenditures reported In the prtor audit report as of December 31, 1994 from the total 
approved budget as of December 3 1, 1996. as follows 

Approved budget as 
of December 31. 1996 

Expenditures per prior audit report 
as of December 31. 1994 

Budget avatlable for the audIt penod 

Note 6 QuestIoned Costs 

ABA ($ Budget) 

$31,142 

(4.633) 
$26.509 

ABA (LE Budget) 

$532,300 

(371J28) 
$160.972 

$1,453,472 

Q 
$1 453472 

QuestIoned costs are expenditures that \~e have determmed are not In accordance ""Ith the Grant 
Agreement. CooperatIVe Agreement or other applicable USAID regulations and are presented In two 
separate categories mellglble and unsupported Ineligible" costs are deemed to be unallo\\able 
because they are unrelated to the ProJect. unreasonable. or prohIbited by the Grant Agreement. 
Cooperatl\e Agreement. or applIcable laws and regulatIons Unsupported" costs are expendItures 
that are not supported by adequate documentation 

Our audIt IdentIfied $3481 (LE 11 835) In aggregate mellglble questIOned costs related to the local 
operating e\pendltures The questIOned costs are broken down as follO\~s 

InelIgIble costs, LE Budget $306 (LE 1.040) 
InelIgIble costs. $ Budget. $3 175 (\0795) 

The bases for questIoning speCIfic costs are set forth In the 'Audlt Fmdlngs' sectIon of thIs report 

, ' 

10 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

AlexandrIa Business AssocIation 

Audit of USAID/Eg) pt Resources Managed by the 
Alexandna Busmess AssociatIOn 

Small and Micro EnterprISe Project 

Cooperative Agreement No 263-0212-A-OO-40 11-00 

Fund AccountabIlity Statements 
for the Period January I, 1995 through December 31, 1996 

Summary of Audit Findings 

Budget Element 

Training of L\BA statf 
Finding No I 

Training of ne\, toundatlons staff 
Finding No I 

InternatIOnal tra\ el 
Flndmg No 3 

II 

QuestIOned Costs 
Ineligible Unsupported 

~ ~ 

15 

291 



Alexandria Business Association 

AudIt of 1 3AID/Egypt Resources Managed by the 
Ale'l.andna BusIness AssociatIOn 

Small and Micro EnterprIse Project 

Cooperative Agreement No 263-0212-A-OO-40 11-00 

Fund Accountability Statements 
for the Period January I, 1995 through December 31, 1996 

Audit Fmdmgs 

FIndIng No I Pavment of Taxes 

Due to an apparent management oversIght. ABA paId and was reimbursed by USAID/Egypt $ 306 
(L E 1.040) for taxes Project Grant Standard ProVIsions, Annex 2, SectIOn B 4 of Grant Agreement 
No 263-0212 mdlcates that ABA should not pay any IdentIfiable taxes, dutIes. or other leVIes 
Imposed under the laws of Egypt \\Ith USAID/Egypt funds These costs are broken as follows 

i LE 
-, .lll1l11g of ABA staff 15 50 

I aInmg of new foundatIOns staff 291 990 
Total 306 1040 

USAlD/Egypt \\as bIlled me11glble e'l.penses of$306 (LE 1.040) 

Fmdll1gNo 2 Pa\mentofSalartes 

FIndtng deleted 

FindIng No 3 InternatIonal Travel 

ABA paId and was reimbursed by USAID/Egypt $3,175 (L E 10.795) for usmg a non-US flag carner 
for a bus mess trtp to Canada on September 26, 1996 Grant Agreement No 263-0212, Standard 
ProvIsIons for non-US, non-governmental grantees, SectIon 3 (C) mdlcates that all air travel and 
shIpments under thiS grant are to be made on US flag air carner to the extent servIce by such carners 
IS avaIlable ABA's accountant Indicated that there were no direct flights from CaIro to Toronto by a 
US flag camer However. the flIght actually taken was not dIrect smce It Included a bnef stopover m 
Germany In addition, the alrlme tIcket was Issued on August 9. 1996 whIch mdlcates that ABA had 
adequate tIme to ensure that the trIp was made on a US flag camer 

USAlD/Egypt was bIlled meltglble expenses of $3.175 (LE 10,795) 

12 



-

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 
Ragheb, Istanbouh & EI Ktlany 

A Member FIrm of ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co. SC 
Public ACCOUDtaDlS &: BUlinesa AdVIsors 

Fellows &: Members of the EgypIllD Soctety of AccountaDts &: Auditors 

Mr Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for AudltJCalro 
United States Agency for InternatIOnal Development 
Cairo, Egypt 

.,.~IJ..,.JJ ,b .I,~I.J 
..... .. . . .; ... .. 
' ' '''-J I.J "'J~I .,;-----l.J1 .,L--I".. 

'.JJ~!J ~ .J.-J ",,,H-'Jo"u ",..-t.-. 

~~I ~I~IJ ~WI 4-----a. .~iJ .~J 

Report of Independent Public Accountants 
On Internal Control Structure 

We have audited the accompanylOg fund accountability statements of the Alexandria Busmess 
AssociatIOn relatmg to funds received and costs Incurred by the Small and Micro Enterprise 
Development ProJect, Grant Agreement No 263-0212, funded by the UOited States Agency for 
I nternatlonal Development through Cooperative Agreement No 263-02 I 2-A-00-40 11-00. for the 
penod January I. 1995 through December J 1. 1996, and have Issued our report thereon dated August 
27, 1997 

We conducted our audit In accordance WIth generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
-\udmng Standards Issued by the Comptroller General of the UOited States These standards require 
that \'<e plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund 
accountablllt} statements are free of material mlsstatemE:nt 

We dId not have an external quality control revIew by an unaffiliated audit orgaOlzation as reqUIred by 
Paragraph JJ of Chapter J of Government Auditing Standards since no such quality revIew program 
IS offered by profeSSIOnal orgaOlzations In Eg)'pt We believe that the effect of this departure from the 
tinanclal audIt requIrements of Government Auditing Standards IS not matertal because we partiCIpate 
10 the Andersen WorldWIde Internal quality control program which reqUires our office to be subjected. 
e'<ery three ),ears. to an extensl"e qualtty control review by partners and managers from other 
-\ndersen WorldWide offices 

(n plannlOg and performing our audit, \'<e conSidered the Alexandria Busmess ASSOCiation's Internal 
control structure as It relates to the Small and MIcro Enterprise Development ProJect, Cooperative 
Agreement No. 263-0212-A-OO-40 11-00. to determine our procedures for the purpose of expressing 
an opInion on the fund accountability statements and not to prOVide assurance on the Internal control 
structure. 

The management of the Alexandrta BusUless ASSOCIatIOn IS responSible for establIshing and 
maintaining an Internal control structure (n fulfilltng thIS responSibility, estImates and Judgments by 
management are reqUired to assess the expected benefits and related costs of Internal control structure 
poliCIes and procedures The objectives of the Internal control structure are to prOVIde management 
\" Ith reasonable. but not absolute. assurance that the assets are safeguarded against loss from 
unauthOrIzed use or dlSposltton. transacttons are executed \0 accordance With management s 
authOrIzatIOn and m accordance \\ Ith the terms of the agreements. and transactions are recorded 
proper!) to permtt the preparation of the fund accountablltty statements In conformIty With the baSIS 
of accountmg descrtbed m Note 2 to the fund accountability statements Because of mherent 
itmltatlOns m an) Internal control-structure, errors or Irregularttles may nevertheless occur and not be 
detected -\Iso proJectton of an) e~ aluatlon of the structure to future pertods IS subject to the rIsk that 
procedures may become madequate because of changes 10 conditions or that the effectiveness of the 
deSIgn and operatton of poliCIes and procedures may detenorate. 

n ",r ~u-rn" ... ,-,~-~ •• ~.~.Iollwl}.-' ..... -~.w' •• U'~""'C:Jo' • .)I..>-"'''iIt;L..!.rV J~I 

ADDRESS 37 ELAHRAR STREET \10BIC-\ TO\liER \10HANDESEEN· POBOX 97 DOKKL GIZA, EGYPT· TEL (202) 3362000 -FAX (202) 3600813 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 

For the purposes of this report, we have classified the signafica. mternal control structure polIcies 
and procedures In the folloWIng categones cash control, revenue recognItion, procurement practices, 
personnel and payroll, and general accountIng records For the mternal control categories ltsted 
above, we obtamed an understandIng of the design of relevant policies and procedures and whether 
they have been placed an operation, and we assessed control nsk 

Our conSideration of the mternal control structure would not necessanly disclose all matters In the 
Internal control structure that might be matenal weaknesses under standards establIshed by the 
AmerIcan Institute of Certified Public Accountants A material weakness IS a condition m which the 
design or operatIOn of the speCific internal control structure elements does not reduce to a relatively 
low level, the rISk that errors or Irregularities m amounts that would be matertal m relatIOn to the fund 
accountabIlity statements bemg audited may occur and not be detected within a timely penod by 
employees m the normal course of performmg their assigned functIOns However, we noted no 
matters mvolvmg the Internal control structure and Its operations that we conSider to be matenal 
weaknesses 

ThiS report IS mtended for the mformatlOn of the management and others withIn the Alexandna 
BUSiness ASSOCiation and the UOlted States Agency for International Development ThiS restrtctlon IS 
not Intended to limit the distrIbutIon of thIS report which IS a matter of publIc record 

August '27. 1997 
AllIed Accountants 

pr1l,'~! ~ J-t:. 

14 

-



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS · · L· .. t, · I t, I.,)Jo.-"'o' ~4 rl a ~ I.,)J9--""'!'*WN" ~ 
Ragheb, Istanbouh & El KIlany 

u-'~IJ .)J "b lui I ~I,) 
A Member Firm of ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co. SC 

Pubhc Accountants & Busmess AdVlsors 
.J!::~J W ' .. ,)~1 ~,)1 .".1-.....1 ...... 

Fellows & Members of the Egypuan SocIety of Accountant~ & AudItors 

Mr Lou Mundy 
RegIOnal Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for InternatIOnal Development 
Cairo, Egypt 

.,)I~!J ~ .I->-""'J "'..H-'"..L:i ",,,......,L..... 

4.:.>- ..J.I ~1.rlIJ ~WI • : ..... L...",!J .Y.....,) 

Report of Independent Public Accountants 
On Compliance With Laws and RegulatIOns 

We have audited the accompanymg fund accountability statements of the Alexandna Busmess 
ASSOCiation relatmg to the funds received and costs mcurred by the Small and Micro Enterprise 
Development PtoJect, Grant Agreement No 263-0212, funded by the United States Agency for 
InternatIOnal Development through Cooperative Agreement No 263-02 I 2-A-00-40 11-00, for the 
penod January I, 1995 through December 31, 1996, and have Issued our report thereon dated August 
27, 1997 

Except as discussed m the followmg paragraph, we conducted our audit m accordance With generally 
accepted audltmg standards and Government Auditing Standards Issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States Those standards reqUire that we plan and perform the audit to obtam reasonable 
assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are free of matenal misstatement 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
Paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Audltmg Standards smce no such quality review program 
IS offered by profeSSional orgamzatlOns m Egypt We believe that the effect of thiS departure from the 
financial audit reqUirements of Government Audltmg Standards IS not matenal because we participate 
m the Andersen WorldWide mternal quality control program which requires our office to be subjected, 
every three years, to an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other 
Andersen Worldwide offices 

Compliance With laws, regulatIOns, contracts and grants applicable to the Small and MICro Enterpnse 
Development Project IS the responSibility of Alexandna Busmess ASSOCiatIOn's management As part 
of obtammg reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are free of 
matenal misstatement, we performed tests of Alexandna Busmess ASSOCiatIOn's compliance With 
certam provIsions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants However, our obJectlVe was not to 
provide an oplOlon on overall compliance With such provlSlons Accordingly, we do not express such 
an opmlOn. 

The results of our tests of comphance disclosed an mstance of matenal noncompliance ThiS tnstance 
IS descnbed 10 the Audit Compliance With Applicable Laws and Regulations - Audit Fmdmgs Section 
of thiS report 

We considered thiS 10stance of noncompliance m form1Og our optnlOn on whether the Alexandria 
Busmess ASSOCiatIOn's fund accountability statements are presented fatrly, 10 all matenal respects, 10 
conformity WIth the baSIS of account1Og deSCribed m Note 2 to the fund accountablltty statements and 
thiS report does not affect our report dated August 27, 1997, on these fund accountabtltty statements 

Except as deSCribed above, the result of our tests of comphance 10dlcate that WIth respect to Items 
tested, the Alexandna Busmess ASSOCiatIOn com pit ed, tn all material respects, With the prm tSlons 
referred to m the fourth paragraph of this report 

n .1I\r ~u-rri'L •• w~-.)-'o4-" I b~1 ~.l11 'W ..... ,-"",,-~~I I~"'" C .. l-J! JI~'YltJL...!.rV wl,J---LAol1 

ADDRESS 37 ELAHRAR STREET. MOBICA TOWER MOHANDESEEN - POBOX 97 DOKKI, GIZA. EGYPT - TEL (202) 3362000 -FAX (202) 3600813 I 
\7 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 

This report IS IOtended for the mfonnatlOn of the management and others wlthm the Alex,> .dna 
Busmess AssociatIOn and the Unated States Agency for InternatIOnal Development This rtlstnctlon IS 

not antended to hmlt the distribution of this report which IS a matter of pubhc record. 

August 27, 1997 
Allied Accountants 

16 



-

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Alexandria BusIDess AssociatIOn 

Audit of USAIDlEgypt Resources Managed by the 
Alexandria Busmess AssOCiatIOn 

Small and MIcro Enterprise Project 

Cooperative Agreement No 263-0212-A-OO-40 11-00 

Fund Accountability Statements 
for the Period January I, 1995 through December 31, 1996 

Compitance with Laws and RegulatIOns Fmdmgs 

FIndIng No I Commmglmg of Funds 

DUrIng our audit \\e noted that ABA maIntams one bank account which Includes receipts from 
USAID/Egypt and transfers from ABA s generated revenues Grant Agreement No 263-0212. 
Standard PrOVISions. Section 1 0 (a) states that AID funds shall not be commingled With other grantee 
o\',ned or controlled funds The grantee shall deposit all AID cash advances In a separate bank 
account and shall make all disbursements for goods and services from thiS account ABA s 
accountant indicated that It v,as not practical for ABA to open a separate bank account for USAID 
funds SInce most of the USAID budget has alread)' been spent 

RecommendatIOn 

We recommend that ABA compl)' \\ Ith the terms of the Grant Agreement and open a separate bank 
account for funds received from USAID/Eg}pt 

FIndmg ~o :; Kafr EI Sheikh Offices 

FInding deleted 

FIndIng No 3 Program Generated Income (Repeated from the Prior Audit) 

FIndIng deleted 

17 



AppeDdix A 

~Jexaadna Buslaess Assoclarioa 

Audit of USAIDlEgypt Resources Managed by the 
Alexandna Business Association 

Small and MIcro Enterpnse Project 

Cooperative Agreement No 263·0212·A·00-4011·oo 

Fllad Ac:c:ouatabllity Stat'lII.ats 
for the Penod January I, 1995 through Decemberll, 1996 

Management Commentl 

,~~LJ -
Dec. ,S. 1Qt1 

Allied Ac:countants 
37. e An,., sa. 
MobICI Tower 
Moh.nd....., .Coltki OlD 
egypt 

~,a...A.l Jt...1 Jla, ~ 
A.LeXANOFl'" aUSINess A.SSoCIA TION .... 11._ .':'_1, .,.\ _It ~ ~ 

• l'1\li ~ ... ~ ...... ,,,.,.. 

SMALL & MICFIO fiNr5RPAIse p~ecr 

Subject: Audit .. ·, RtsQOnsa to dl'llft audit flndl. COVtI'itIQ the I*iOd from ,JI/'I""Y 1 19M 
IhroUQh Cecemcer 31. 1. on til. Audit of US-'IO ~ RtsOUf'CIS Managed Oy 
tn. Alexandri. SUSIn .. AssocatiOn Small Ind MICrO EntIt1lf1Se p""eel 
Coo~. AgrMm.nt No 283-021 2·"~11.oo 

The put'l)Ost of In,S lett., IS to resOOnd to til. audit findings contllned In :four dl'llft I'tt)Of1 of 
tn. subJec:t audit 

I. Funa Accountability Stamm • .,... 

F"nsllna NO.1 Paym'nt of Tax" ' 
ASA agI'H to ntlmcune USAIO I egypt til. lmount of L.E. 1 lUG 00 

F"ndlng Not2, PmntnS of Salines 
USAIO ProJect Ol'llcw ptepa1'*2 wmttn aPCRVIl ptnCIlng ContI'ICt 01'ftc:e I~~" Upon 
"eeewl"V til. lettw. coOY WIll tJe provided to yOt.! poot to finalIZIng til •• udIt reoon Thtnfort 
t rllS amount ( , 13.405) IS conSlC2t1'*2 to be eltglCie and _ requ .. to Close til .. ftndlnQ 

~nc!lDA No,3 Int.matlon,1 Trave' 
ASA ... to relmcurse USAIO I egypt til. Ine'lOll)/, amount ot S 3.115 00 fot USIng I non­
US PlIO Carner 

II. compf-.nc. wltft applicable I..1ws Ina ~ltulatioM 

F',ndloq No, 1, Cqmmlngllng of Fynds ! 

ASA agree to tn,s finding U$AIO I Egypt cash on hind bllince In Egyptian PoundS has 
been depcsrtecl In separate bank iCCQunt 

F'1!'ICMg No 2, Kaf! e)·Shelk/) Offigs 
ASA agrees to tl'll' finding Action 'NU nOC tateen by ABA to purchlse tn. four offlce 
apartments In Katr EI·Sl'lelkl'l until ver'Oal a~vll"1ll'S obtllnld from til. Prolect Officer 'NnO 
was In tne process ot o01alnlng USAIO'S approval to purd11st tl'l. ap.rtments pnor to tne 
slgnlDq of tn. amendment to 1M Coo~ratlv. Agreement Dunng tl'l.t tIm •. tn. ,·.Mlst~ of 
Endowment (Land- Lora) Cleeaded against tn. sal, of th. apartments and tn. funds were 
retumed to ABA 

F ndlng No 3 F'rogram Cererated :ncome 
\..ISAIO Action· 10 prov,de respons.e dlf'ctly \0 Auditors 

~r 
ElftUnn 0'1'$:101' 

~ ----'l1btl [I Sbam. 



AlexandrIa Business AssociatIon 

Audit of USAID/Egypt Resources Managed by the 
Alexandria Busmess AssociatIOn 

Small and Micro Enterprtse Project 

Cooperattve Agreement No 263-0212-A-00-40 11-00 

Fund Accountability Statements 
for the Period January I. 1995 through December 3 I. 1996 

Auditor s Response to Management Comments 

.\.ppendix B 

Our comments belovv address the responses of the Alexandna Bustness AssociatIOn (ABA) to the 
findmgs on the fund accountablht) statements 10 our audit report of the Small and Micro Enterprise 
De\elopment Project for the costs tinanced by the United States Agency for International 
De\ elopment. Grant Agreement No 263-0212. for the pertod Januaf) I 1995 through December 31. 
1996 under Cooperatl" e Agreement No 263-02 I 2-A-00-40 I 1-00 

I Fund Accountabtllt\ Statements 

Fmdtng '\10 I Pa\ ment of Ta'\es 

Project Grant Standard Pro\ IS Ions Annex 2 Section B -+ of Grant Agreement No 263-0212 mdlcates 
that -\BA should not paJ an) Identifiable taxes dutIes. or other leVies Imposed under the la\\s of 
Eg) pt \\ Ith LJSAID/EgJ pt funds ABA s management concurred \\ Ith that CrIterIa and agreed to 
reimburse USAID/Egypt the questIOned amount of$306 (L E I 040) The findtng remams 
unchanged 

Fmdtng No 2 Pa\ment ofSalartes 

-\BA paid and \\as reimbursed for paJ ment of salartes for new' extensIOn officers durmg theIr tnltlal 
tratnmg period Cooperative Agreement. Program DeSCriptIOn. Trammg Section states that the 
Cooperative Agreement WIll finance USAID dIrect contract \\Ith long and short term US and 
Eg;. ptlan adVisors to assist ABA 10 the early Implementation of the project ThIS section of the 
project prOVIdes funds for tratnmg of board members. directors. office managers and extensIon 
officers on management of loan funds and admtnlstratlon of services Both the Project Officer and the 
Agreement Officer tndlcated that ABA s use of the Trammg budget hne Item to pay the salartes of 
pro\ ISlonal employees IS consIstent \\ Ith the tntended use of thIS Ime Item and that the reCIpIent IS not 
reqUired to obtall1 the Agreement Officer s prIor approval for such use Therefore the findll1g has 
been deleted 

FlI1dtng No 3 InternatIOnal Tra\el 

Grant Agreement No 263-0212 StaRdard Pro" ISlons for non-US non-go" ernmental grantees SectIon 
3 (C) ll1dlcates that all air tra\el and shipments under thiS grant are to be made on US tlag air carner 
to the e'\tent ser\ Ice b) such earners IS a\ atlable ABA s management concurred \\ Ith thiS entena 
and agreed to reimburse L:SAI D EgJ pt the mellglble amount of $3. 175 for uSll1g a non-L S tlag 
camer The findmg rematns unchanged 



Appendix B 
2 ComplIance With ApplIcable Laws And Regulations 

Finding No 1 Commingling of Funds 

Grant Agreement No 263-0212, Standard ProvIsIOns, SectIOn 1 0 (a) states that AID funds shall not 
be commingled with other grantee owned or controlled funds The grantee shall deposit all AID cash 
advances 10 a separate bank account and shall make all dIsbursements for goods and servIces from 
this account ABA's management concurred with that crIterIa, and Illdlcated 10 their response that 
USAIDlEgypt funds have been deposited III a separate bank account (A separate account was 
estabhshed after the period covered by the audit and after the last day of fieldwork) The finding 
remams unchanged 

Fmd10g No 2 Kafr El Sheikh Offices 

Grant Agreement No 263-0212, Standard PrOVIsions, Section C 2 states that no goods or services 
may be financed under the grant which are procured pursuant to orders or contracts firmly placed or 
entered mto prior to the date of the agreement, except as the parties may otherwise agree In wntmg 
ThiS amount has not been questIOned In the fund accountability statements - Audit Fmdlngs section of 
this report because the budget for the expansIOn Into Kafr EI Sheikh Governorate had been approved 
by the end of the penod covered by the fund accountabilIty statements In theIr response, ABA's 
management agreed With the finding and Indicated that verbal approval had been secured from 
USAID pending formalizmg the approval Into an amendment USAID offiCIals confirmed that verbal 
approval was gIven for the above purchase whIle the written approval was being processed Since 
USAID WrItten approval appears to have been In process and was eventually obtained (during the 
period covered by the audit), the finding has been deleted 

Fmdmg No 3 Program Generated Income (Repeated from the Prior Audit) 

When perform 109 our audIt, we noted that the agreements do not contam provlSlons for the use of 
program mcome generated under CooperatIve Agreement 263-0212A-00-9055 and 263-0212-A-OO-
4011 USAIDlEgypt has proVided ABA With money to use as collateral funds at local banks to 
faCilitate the provIsIOn of credit to small and micro entrepreneurs The loans provided through these 
credit faCilities generate Income through the mterest and service fees charged on these loans The 
defimtlOn of program generated Income per OMB CIrcular A-II 0 Includes "mterest on loans made 
With award fees" 

OMB Circular A-II 0, Subpart C, SectIOn 24, states that Federal awardmg agencies shall reqUire 
reCIpient orgamzatlons to account for program mcome related to projects financed WIth Federal funds 
ThiS loCO me shall be retamed by the reCIpIent and used 10 one or more of the follOWIng ways 

1 Further elIgible project or program objectives, 
2 Fmance the non-Federal share of the project or program, or 
3 Deducted from the total project or program allowable cost 10 determmmg the net allowable costs 

The ongmal agreements dId not address the dispOSItion of accumulated or future program Income It 
appears that the dISpOSitIOn of thIS Income was not consIdered In the orlgmal project deSIgn 
USAID proVIded us With a copy of Amendment No 5 to the CooperatIve Agreement, With an 
effectIve date of September 23, 1996 ThIS Amendment satisfies the reqUirements of OMB Circular 
A-II0 Therefore, the find 109 has been deleted 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Alexandria Business AssociatIOn 

Audit of USAID/Egypt Resources Managed by the 
Alexandria Business AssociatIOn 

Small and Micro Enterpnse Project 

Cooperative Agreement No 263-0212-A-OO-40II-OO 

Fund AccountabIlity Statements 
for the Period January I. 1995 through December 31, 1996 

UnIted States Agencv for International Development 
\l!lsslon In Egvpt's Response [0 the Audit Report 

Appendix C 

1-' 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1§1J'" 
UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

CAIRO, EGYPT 

MEMORANDUM 

Date 

To 

From 

subject . . 

February 15, 1998 

Bruce Boyer, A/RIG/A/C M~ 

Shirley Hunter, DC/FM/FA/JV~ 

Final Draft Audit Report, Financial Audit of the 
Alexandria Business Association, costs Incurred 
Under USAID/Egypt's Small and Micro Enterprise 
Project 263-0212 

Following are the actions taken by the Mission to resolve/close 
Recommendation No. 1 and 2 under the subject audit. 

Recommendation No.1: 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a management decision on the 
questioned costs of $3,481 (ineligible) detailed on pages 11 and 
12 of the Allied Accountants audit report, and recover from the 
Alexandria Business Association any amounts determined to be 
unallowable. 

Mission Response: 

Upon issuance of the draft audit report, ABA refunded the entire 
questioned amount of $3,481 (LE11,835), by checks No. 978904, and 
978903, and USAID receipt No. 207 dated February 2, 1998, 
(attachment a). 

Therefore, Mission requests closure of Recommendation No.1. 

Recommendation No.2 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt obtain evidence that Alexandria 
Business Association has addressed the material noncompliance 
issue (commingling of funds) detailed on page 17 of the Allied 
Accountants report. 

ABA has opened a separate bank account showing USAID Egyptian 
Pounds balance as of June 30, 1997, and provided a copy of the 
Bank Credit Note and the relevant Journal Entry. The balance 
deposited was found in agreement with the Certified Fiscal Report 
as of June 30, 1997 processed by the Mission, (attachment b). 

Therefore, Mission requests closure of Recommendation No.2. 

106 Kasr EI AlnJ Street 
Garden City 
Cairo, Egypt 


